size of business operations in Sweden and Norway, it is exposed

to foreign exchange rate risks mainly caused by the fluctuations
of the Swedish Krona (SEK) and the Norwegian Krona (NOK)
especially in intra-group funding. In 2018, all Ramirent’s
outstanding interest-bearing liabilities were in Euros.

In 2018, Group Treasury has hedged the exposures externally
with foreign exchange forward contracts. On December 31, 2018,
Ramirent had outstanding foreign exchange forwards of EUR
43.9 (58.3) million (nominal value) with a market value of EUR
0.4 (-0.3) million. Transaction position does not have impact to
equity as the group has not applied cash flow hedge accounting.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as of December
31 is stated in the attached table and is based on notional
amounts. Net exposure includes all external and internal balance
sheet items which will impact to transaction position and related
hedging transactions. The following table also demonstrates the
sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to changes of +/–10%
in exchange rates resulting from financial instruments.

Group’s consolidated
transaction exposure
2018 (EUR 1,000) EUR SEK NOK DKK PLN Other
Internal funding 228 −16,694 33,950 2,168 −6 7,097

Other balance sheet items −4,130 −345 −0 −1 −28 −361

Hedges − 14,627 −29,151 − − 1

Net exposure −3,902 −2,412 4,799 2,168 −34 6,737

+/-10% 390 241 480 217 3 674

Group’s consolidated
transaction exposure
2017 (EUR 1,000) EUR SEK NOK DKK PLN Other
Internal funding 523 24,780 31,470 5,435 −2,320 6,614

Other balance sheet items −2,687 −458 −21 −4 −37 −485

Hedges − −26,920 −28,963 − 2,394 −

Net exposure −2,164 −2,598 2,486 5,431 37 6,129

+/-10% 216 260 249 543 4 613

Translation risk
Translation risk arises from the fact that, the financial needs
of Group companies are funded partly through equity. In
addition, the parent company provides internal funding in local
currencies. Ramirent has decided not to hedge currently the
foreign exchange rate risk associated with net investment
exposures. The impact of translation risk from currencies to
Group’s financial position is not considered significant. Main
translation positions are SEK 171.5 (180.3) million, PLN 58.3 (47.2)
million and NOK 47.1 (57.2) million. The group does not have net
investment loans outstanding.